1 2 3	DIANE-LOUISE:ALESSI.©:TTEE, Pres For: DIANE L. ALESSI TRUST©:2012 Reverend:Diane-louise:ALESSI©Trustee/ CVPRC Private-Presentative-Associate MERELINE-ANN:SHEPHERD. CVPRC Private-Presentative-Associate	IMPO for With F	RTANT DEADLINE r REBUTTALS PROOF PROVIDED per 25 th , 2020 6:30 pm
4 5	TIFFANY VAN DER LINDEN. CVPRC Private-Presentative-Associate	ATTENTION	: Christian Valley Park. CSD ager/Secretary: DON ELIAS
6	JOANNE CARMONA		
7	CVPRC Private-Presentative-Associate Plainti	ff.	INT IS ON
8	Presentative Principals to the: Christian Valley Park Residents Coa	lition	SION OF THIS DOCUMENT IS SION OF THIS DOCUMENT IS ON ACED TO BE PLACED ON TO BE PLACED ON TO BE TO BE PLACED TIVE TO BE TO BE TO BE TO BE TO BE TO BE TO BE TO BE TO BE TO BE TO BE TO BE TO BE TO BE TO BE TO BE TO BE TO BE TO BE
9	Publicly known: as a Not for Profit Free Associa	tion	SION OF THE DEC
10	In care of: Christian Valley Park Residents Coa	lition SUBMIS	Y RECEPTION PUBED FOR THE THE AND A STREET TO CAR
11	Diane-louise:ALESSI© CVPRC 2543 Gayle Lane	THEORE	RU REGUINDlemental Stion 0. Strom the 2020 REGUINDLEMENT Rejection 0. Strom the
12	Auburn, California, Zip near[95602] Non-Domestic	15 ^m ,	ment is a suprand REENILMEN Unlaw
13	Phone Number (530)878-7141 Fax Number: N/A	Doc Pr'	otest, EMENTION REMBERS
14	Email: <u>lady2rides@yahoo.com</u>	ις Γ	REST BOAMSation Ste ASSU WITNE
15	Return to: address above	,	cument is a suprand REE.NIV.WEN Unlaw otest, Objection AGREEAYWEN Unlaw otest, ILEMENT AN REPAYMEN Unlaw SETTLEMENT NR REPAYMENTS. SETTLEMENT ON REMBERS for Unit SETTLEMENT ON TO A SUBMERSS GUILTY BOARD NET STATES GUILTY COMPENSATION OVER OF THE SUBMERSS OF THE SUBMERSS OF THE SUBMERSS CVPRC Presentative Associates obtained compensation overpayments CVPRC Presentative Associates of CVPRC Presentative Associates and SUBMERSS OF THE SUBMERSS
16	:Diane-louise:Alessi:©Trustee, CVPRC Private-Presentative-Associate		otest, O.S. ENENTION NEMBELS of RESTITUTION NEMBELS SETTLEMENTION NEMBELS SETTLEMENT ON NEMBELS SETTLEMENT ON NEMBELS SETTLEMENT OF SUBJECT OF SETTLEMENT Obtained compensation overpayine SETTLEMENT OF SUBJECT OF SETTLEMENT OFFICIALLY APPROVED in WITNESS OFFICIALLY APPROVED in WITNESS and SUBMITTED OFFICIALLY APPROVED SUBJECT OF
17	Sui Juris		GUILTY competentiative GUILTY competentiative GUILTY competentiative OFFICIALLY APPROVED in V CVPRC Presentative CVPRC Presentative APPROVED in V CVPRC Presentative APPROVED in V APPROVED in V OFFICIALLY APPROVED in V APPROVED in V OFFICIALLY APPROVED in V APPROVED in V APPROVE
18	DIANE-LOUISE ALESSI. ©:TTEE:		COMPLAINTS:
19	Private Presentative MERELINE-ANN SHEPHERD:Pri	ivate Presentative	1. Waste of Public Funds (Code Civ. Proc., § 526.)
20	TIFFANY VAN DER LINDEN:Priv JOANNE CARMONA:Private Presentatir		 Negligence (Civ. Code, § 1714(0) Fraud (Civ. Code, §§ 1709 and 1711)
21	Plaintiff(s		 4. Conflict of Interest (Gov. Code, § 1090) 5. Breach of Fiduciary Duty (Civ. Code, §
22	VS.	'),	3294) and of the Public Trust6. Conspiracy to Misappropriate Public
23	Rolando de la TORRE, Lynn S. C NEGUS, Chuck RUST, Chris CAI		Funds (Code §182(a)(1)and 424(a)(1)PC) 7. Embezzlement (Code 424 and 503 PC)
24	Bonnie GILMORE, DÓN JUST (F	E STATÉ) ,	 8. Conspiracy to Concealment 9. Conspiracy to Abuse the Powers of
25	Mary Lou AUBE, Carolyn:(WAG LARSON, Robert P. DOWNEY, J	im MILLER,	Public Office 10. OTHER *open* Breaches of
23 26	Donald ELIAS, [DOES et al.] CVF ATTORNEY Margaret Long: CVP CPA/AUDITOR(S)]		11. 18 U.S. Code (§ 641, 654)
27	Defendant	t(s).	
28	L	1	JLJ
	COMPLAINTS: (Date of discovery 02/11/2	2020) (:Diane-louise:	ALESSI.© TTEE:Private-Presentative:CVPRC Associate

1	EXHIBIT A		
2	INTERPRETATION		
3	RED ink is the rebuttal and commentary:		
4	BLACK ink is the Attorney Margaret Long's "SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT" contract template:		
5	ACTION		
6	"The CVPCSD Directors" Approved this SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT on November 10 th ,		
7			
8 9	2020: at the Regular Board meeting.		
	SUMMARY of FACTS relating to the objectionable, rejected, unconscionable contract.		
10	• [(The CVPCSD Directors under the Public's OBJECTION) Voted to Approve the		
11	"Settlement Agreement" Template : The drafted contract by Margaret Long, Board		
12 13	appointed Attorney : was, and remains Wholly Rejected, by formal public written		
13	presentment (hand delivered, with proof of receipt prior to the meeting.) and during		
15	the public comments verbal protests from the public were levied and summarily		
16	ignored, on November 10 th , 2020)].		
17			
18			
19	:NOTICE-TO-AGENT-IS-NOTICE-TO-PRINCIPAL:		
20	:NOTICE-TO-PRINCIPAL-IS-NOTICE-TO-AGENT:		
21	Presented on this 9 th day of December in the year of our Creator 2020		
22	Declaration with Objections and Rebuttals		
23	I, Diane-louise:of the family ALESSI: Trustee for the DIANE L ALESSI TRUST© and in the		
24	capacity of an authorized Presentative for the Free Association known as the Christian Valley Park		
25	Residents Coalition [©] hereinafter (CVPRC [©]) hereby submit the facts: as I affirm that I have first-		
26	hand knowledge and the sufficient evidence to support the claims put forth, I am of sound mind, and		
27			
28	of the age of majority, within my private capacity I have the standing to present these BILLS, and		
	2		

WARRANTS, and I also have a legal fiction standing "in-joinder" with the Public stakeholders interests, to recover the misappropriated public debt instruments, competently standing in sui juris, for this, in affirmation of standing in the truth, and nothing but the truth, so help me God, that the facts stand with evidence, and as I know them to be.

All-Rights-Herein-Reserved, without-prejudice, and submitted as a lawful notice: Disclosure and lawful notice to the named parties of interest, whomever has standing and the capacities to refute my claims has only 10 days from date of receipt on December 15th, 2020 to refute each claim being challenged, point for point, and whomever chooses to challenge, shall be obligated to provide substantive proof with supportive documentation to cause the removal of any the stated claims herein.

BE-IT-RESOLVED, that if there are no lawful rebuttals presented, with evidence, before the time
 allotted expires: December 25th, 2020 at 6:30 PM PST: under these terms, it will be-settled that all
 the statements made herein will stand as the facts in law.

PREAMBLE for BILL(S): OBJECTIONS and REBUTTALS

Cometh Ye All to witness the presentment of "Bills", "Objections" and "Rebuttals":
 Bill of particulars: demand to obtain the reversal of the boards approval of

the compensation restitutions "SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT" template in it's entirety,
 rebuttals presented herein, point for point.

1.2 Demand for cause of the re-examination of the contract's terms and conditions through Public Hearing with stipulations for processes through Arbitration or Jury trial for the FULL recovery of misappropriated public funds, embezzled from 2006 through to September 2020. With a value estimated, with attorney's fees at: \$125,089.00

OBJECTIONS

2 The Author of the contract: Margaret Long. Esq. is not a party with first-hand knowledge to the original claims and complaints.

2.1 WHEREBY, Margaret Long, Esquire has a judicial duty to REPRESENT the CORPUS Christian Valley Park CSD; and as such, she has a priority obligation to first recognize the surety stakeholders for the District, above the "Board Members" private capacity interests. Ms. Long's construction of the contract demonstrates that she is fomenting controversy, which puts Ms. Long in a dereliction of her priority responsibility to the "Public at Large".

2.2 A BILL OF WARRANT is hereby issued to the "Officer of the Court" Ms. Margaret Long. Esq. is being "Charged" with not providing a full measure of legal service to the "People" "and" we contend Ms. Long has a financial motive as an instigator and provocateur, a promulgation of controversy, will result in increasing her billable time to the CVPCSD surety stakeholders. The contract is presumed to be a collective attempt by the guilty Board Members, with the guidance and direction of the legal counselor to block the Public from being duly informed through a "Public Hearing" hence being able to weigh-in on what level of restitution should be offered for "the Peoples" remedy and cure, Ms. Long is attempting to adjudicate this matter, and to bind the Public through an adhesion/cohesion contract without due process, discovery or disclosure.

2.3 WHEREAS, there is a clear bias towards the guilty Board Members being demonstrated by legal counsel, in what is a Criminal and a concurrent Civil matter. This bias is a dereliction of the attorney's duty as it attempts to block the Public's complaint which alleges criminality, and civil liabilities for breaches of fiduciary and the Public's Trust, this REMOVES the Public Officers claim to any form of public office immunity, hence does not afford the Board Members in their public capacities any of the normal Ministerial protections under that official

CVPCSD "SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT" OBJECTION-WHOLLY-REJECTED: NOVEMBER 10, 2020 capacity and only affords that the Public can demand a removal from office, with charges of Negligence, Fraud, Breaches of Public Trust and Fiduciary.

2.4 WHEREAS, it is obvious that Ms. Long as a member of the BAR can not plead ignorance, this must then be a conscious decision to cause controversy, with the motive to force this matter into litigation. Ms. Long is aware that her duty is to exhaust mediation and arbitration before litigating. Ms. Long would no doubt contend, that the "contract" was that attempt to settle with the District, however it lacks merit in that assertion, as there were no attempts made by the Board or counselor to give the "actual harmed parties" an opportunity to participate in the contract's construction, terms and its conditions or, to seek due process proceedings.

2.5 WHEREAS, the "Public" has been diligently and consistently seeking
remedy administratively, since February 11th 2020. By the actions of the "parties" Ms. Long is
hereby charged with malfeasance by not facilitating a "FULL" and "FAIR" REMEDY and
CURE, Ms. Long is derelict and has summarily put the litigation responsibility back onto the
"People and the PUBLIC Entities" to seek a truly fair Settlement from the individuals bound by
oaths of office in their "Official Capacities", they breached the public's trust.

¹⁹ WHEREAS, full culpability exists, participation and an admittance of guilt through actions.

2.6 Demand for renouncement of the approval: as the "Agreement" as written ishereby declared a non binding contract, third party adhesion is NOT recognized, and NOacceptance by the Sure(ties) Creditor(s) Stakeholder(s) in common.

2.7 Contract lacks in any material facts, nor has there ever been any substantive evidence presented in-rebuttal to Diane-louise:ALESSI'S claims made on the CVPCSD'S Administrative Record, no counter evidence exists to remove any of those claims.

DECLARATION and REBUTTALS

On this 9 th	' day of	December	in the ye	ear of our	Creator
-------------------------	----------	----------	-----------	------------	---------

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

(Author: Margaret Long. Esq)

[As written: WHOLLY REJECTED: CONTAINS-PRESUMPTIVE-IMPLIED-ADHESION-CO-ADHESION-CONTRACT-TERMS-AND-CONDITIONS: HEREBY, VOIDED]

1. **PARTIES TO AGREEMENT:** Christian Valley Park Community Service District (hereinafter "CVPCSD"), and ______ (hereinafter "Board Member") correctively "parties".

1.1. REJECTED: on grounds that, **Margaret Long**, the attorney falsely presumes that an amalgamation of capacity standing exists:

a) The word: ["correctively"] "parties" is presumed to be a typographical
 error: WHEREAS, the word may be (collectively) If this is the case, it falsely implies that the
 CVPCSD CORPUS Entity "AND" the BOARD MEMBERS are somehow synonymous as the
 "parties". They are elected or appointed fiduciaries.

15 WHEREAS that assertion is flawed: the "Board Members" are an elected b) 16 **BODY POLITIC (employees)** and they cannot be **both "Principals**" and be the named "Corpus 17 Fiction" (the formation of the CVPCSD Special District holds a separation of sovereignty held 18 19 within its People. The CVPCSD Entity is held as a lawful unincorporated, independent subdivision 20 of the state of California Republic, and "[1]t" has no rights directly, to be issued Federal funds, 21 hence "the People" are congruently the surety stakeholders in-common, whereby "the People" 22 hold shared equitable interest and the independent voter privileges within the CVPCSD 23 *boundaries.*) No measure of "Official Capacity Immunity can be applied in this case, the Board 24 Members hold no more, no less **standing**, than their constituency, who are the surety, creditors, 25 stakeholders. 26

c) "Board Members" in their collective "Official Capacity", summarily denied
 repeated; verbal and written request(s) to bring this matter to a formal PUBLIC HEARING.

1	d) "Board Members" are by their actions, continuing their long history of		
2	conspiratorial collusion, with motive, there is a "Private Capacity" benefit, by supplanting		
3	liabilities (under Official Duty) to putatively have CVPCSD "sue [I]t-self" and avoid criminal		
4	prosecutions, strong motives exist to minimalism and to fraudulently hide the facts of Boards' 15-		
5	years of fraud, continuance of concealment of embezzlement through misappropriations of the		
6	public's funds, and conclusory approval of the unlawful compensation raises, exacerbated by		
7	extenuating circumstances, proof of the fraudulent behaviors evidenced by the (2012 through 2015)		
8	gifting to themselves.		
9 10	e) FURTHERMORE the "SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT" is yet another		
11	layer of a long standing practice of, cover-ups, habitual crimes, malfeasance, breaches of fiduciary,		
12	lack of training and ineptitude's, ignorance's and a dangerous moronic deficit, in their demonstrated		
13			
14	f) The "SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT" is a dangerous move to force costly		
15	Litigation, rather than providing an opportunity to Mediate or Arbitrate for an equitable restitution.		
16			
17	g) WHEREBY, the "SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT" attempts to		
18			
19 20	office.		
20	h) WHEREBY-BE-IT-RESOLVED, the "Board Members" are aware of the		
21	Prima facie evidence that exists: audios/videos and by the fact that they hid their compensation		
22 23	raises, by a lack of transparency and documentary chains, which are damming, it removes the		
23	alleged "Plea" of being "Mistaken".		
25	i) Public Hearing demands by CVPRC Presentative Diane-louise have		
26	repeatedly been IGNORED right up to the APPROVAL of the "SETTLEMENT		
27	AGREEMENT" template and despite the persistent protests from public attendees at the "Special		
28	Meeting" [via ZOOM]		
	$\frac{7}{2}$		

- j) The contract was submitted for approval and the Public only had 72-hours to
 review it.
 - 2. WHEREAS, Board Member was on the Board of Directors of CVPCSD from until ;

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

13

22

23

24

25

26

2.1. DIRECTORS collectively were over-paid approximately \$120,000.00 by illegally obtainment and collected stipends[compensations]: [B]reach of fiduciary, [B]reach of Public Trust: [B]reached the requirements pursuant to the CA WATER CODES are:20200 through 20207: 61047, 61048.

2.2. ROLANDO de la TORRE (Board President) He **owes** at least \$12,700.00 in
 stipend over payments. **PLUS** his percentage of the associated Attorney's fees already paid out of
 the CVPCSD'S general fund. And any associated Court costs to recover the public's funds.

a) He Participated in illegal acts for more than 7 years.

DAN NEGUS: He owes \$6,800.00 of over payments. Plus any associated
 Attorney's fees already paid out of the CVPCSD'S general fund. And any associated Court costs
 to recover the public's funds.

a) He has participated in illegal acts for more than 3 years. (*He does very little*outside of attending the required meetings to collect his stipend.)

20 b) And he fought to keep the stipends at \$250.00. Despite the legal counsels
21 written assessments. He voted against reducing them to the legal bases of \$100.00.

2.4. LYNN COOK: He owes \$23,612.00 of over-payments and he owes his percentage of associated Attorney's fees already paid out of the CVPCSD'S general fund. And any associated Court costs to recover the public's funds. *(Sadly, Lynn has, mostly out of ignorance participated in illegal acts for 30 years.)*

a) Lynn was on the board when the Board gave themselves a "Gifting" in the
form of a waiver of the CVPCSD Water Service fees, for 3-years.2012 through 2015.

COMPLAINTS: (Date of discovery 02/11/2020) (:Diane-louise: ALESSI.© TTEE: Private-Presentative: CVPRC Associate)

	CVPCSD "SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT" OBJECTION-WHOLLY-REJECTED: NOVEMBER 10, 2020		
1	WHEREBY-BE-IT-RESOLVED that a there is NO RECORD of this authorization to "Gift"		
2	themselves for an additional compensation" in the form of MINUTES or RESOLUTIONS.		
3	b) Lynn Cook, despite 2 legal counselors written assessments. Lynn still voted		
4	against reducing the stipends back down to the legal bases of \$100.00. And shockingly tried to		
5	repeatedly justify the increases.		
6	BOARD MEMBERS WHO REMAIN: but are indemnified because they took no part in the		
7	illegal stipend obtainment nor did they have carnal knowledge as some other appointed directors		
8 9	did.		
9	2.5. KATHLEEN DAUGHERTY She owes approximately \$1,300.00.		
11	<i>a)</i> (In Kathleen's defense"she has been an outstanding guiding light for these		
12	under-qualified actors. Because she used the law and defended our assertions, [W]e desire to give		
13	her, her due respect for her ability to help steer these guilty board members back into lawful		
14	compliance. Without Kathleen, the quorum of members would still be attempting to sweep this		
15	under the rug.)		
16 17	2.6. HEIDI TEMKO takes her seat on DECEMBER 4 th 2020, hence she owes no		
18	over-payments.		
19	2.7. OTHER BOARD MEMBERS WHO OWE OVER-PAYMENTS		
20	2.8. Former Directors in the class of guilty parties: Hereby are issued Indictments		
21	for		
22	HISTORICAL FACTS: there are NO Submissions of Evidence to Support the Claims of		
23	Believing that they were Acting in "Good Faith" or the Claims of being "Mistaken."		
24	WHEREBY-BE-IT-RESOLVED-IN-EVIDENCE: that when the CVPCSD "CPA Auditor" was		
25	informed by Don Elias: General Manager (June of 2015), that he had been instructed to "zero out"		
26 27			
27	the Water Service Fee off the billing to each of the individual Board Members (<i>in their private</i>		
20	<i>capacity obligations to the District)</i> they made him an accessory to the "CRIME" of 9		

"EMBEZZLEMENT" and allegedly Mr. Elias, conveyed to Diane-louise: Alessi that he continually felt that if he wished to continue his employment with the District, that employment was in jeopardy if he questioned the Boards actions, it is easy to assume that the Board had leverage upon Mr. Elias to pressure him to participate in all their moronic decisions. It ceased under the Auditor's warning that their "Gifting" must be discontinued.

Mr. Elias (has testified in writing about the "Gifting practice over the 3-year span") the individual Board Members (in their private capacities); failed to report wages through FICA reporting to IRS: WHEREAS, this is a FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT for self-aggrandizement.

Mr. Elias has provided prima facie evidence and testimony to Diane-louise: Alessi that the board 10 replaced their "Bill waiver Gifts" with an "equal in monetary value" unlawfully obtained 11 12 compensation raise, as evidenced in the JUNE 10th 2015 meeting MINUTES. Moreover, there was 13 NO-MENTION in the Minutes document as to the reason, and the related conversion. Despite being 14 informed by the Auditor that the "Gifting" was illegal, the Board Members just concealed that fact 15 by (no documentary disclosure or reparations were offered for the 3-years of embezzlement.) 16 instead the Board Members colluded to make themselves whole by adding the compensation to the 17 annual salaries budget! A culture of habitual concealment of what each Board Member was 18 receiving in the District's Public Record. 19

20 WHEREAS, presumably the Board Members expected the public to check the California Secretary 21 of State's website records each year, in-order to determine what each Board Member was paid in 22 that year!

BILLS-OF-EQUITABLE-LEVY-DUE-IN-FULL

25 Parties in common misappropriated themselves stipend increases: at least two of these actors 26 amended Rules and Regulations into the 2015 Bylaws and published that fraudulent document to allow for illegal over-payments:

28

27

23

24

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

2.9. CHUCK RUST: He **owes** at least **\$10,600.00** in over payments. Plus proportionate attorney's fees.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

a) CARNAL KNOWLEDGE: *He is the husband of BONNIE GILMORE (now former board member, resigned September 2020)* Chuck was an instigator for compensation raises, and he was often instrumental in promoting hostility towards anyone from the Public, who was willing to stand up to his rude, and condescending, dismissive behaviors, displayed in, and outside the Boardroom. As a former President he is fully culpable, with overt acts within these illegal acts.

2.10. CHRIS CALVERT: He **owes** at least **\$10,700.00** in over payments. Plus proportionate attorney's fees.

a) The former President tendered his resignation at the end of the meeting on
 March 31, 2020, right after he and an illegal quorum, arrogantly [B]reached several more Water
 Code laws, which he was informed and given written notice of specific violations, yet ignored them
 and preceded in passing the resolution which saddled the District to a contracts: without the request
 for a rebid from the public: because it was exceeding the proposed cost of \$3.2 million by, an
 additional \$1,100,000.00.

the Board with his leadership [B]reach Water Code when the Board only had b) 18 4 out of the required 5 members to approve any promissory note obligations (evidence of notice) 19 20 was ignored and they proceeded, and they knew that Chris Calvert was leaving the District, and he 21 would not be responsible for paying for any of that debt. Applicable Breaches of :(WATER 22 **CODES:** Chapter 4.Capital Financing [61125-61131]),(61131):WAT(61045,61046,61047(a)(b)) 23 2.11. BONNIE GILMORE: She owes approximately \$900.00. Plus proportionate 24 attorney's fees. 25 26

a) CARNAL KNOWLEDGE: She is the wife of, former/resigned Board
 member Chuck Rust, and was the Author of the CVPCSD Quarterly Newsletter, hence she was
 privy to all his illegal actions regarding illegal stipend increases. Bonnie was appointed to the Board

in April and she immediately attempted to dismiss the CVPRC'S Presentative Diane-louise:Alessi's allegations (having an overt motive, to protect her husband from having to pay the restitution) and our demands to reduce the stipends back down to the legal bases.

b) she resigned in September, after being forced to concede, and then
demonstrated she agreed by, casting her vote to reduce the stipends, (which were verified by 2 legal
counselors, as being illegally obtained, and reparations were necessary).

c) Displayed arrogance (Bonnie, demonstrated her unethical behavior when
she quit and tendered a vile resignation letter and set out on her vendetta that very day, an
purposefully waged a false narrative propaganda campaign against Diane-louise: Alessi and
Mereline Shepherd's candidacies. Her actions were a unprofessional and was a violation of the
Fair Political Practices Act)

13
 14
 2.12. DON JUST: His Estate/Widow owes \$16,777.00 of over payments. Plus
 proportionate attorney's fees.

16
 17
 2.13. MARY LOU ABE: She owes at least \$12,225.00. Plus proportionate
 attorney's fees.

a) She was blatantly unethical, statements in grand jury, District Attorney and
 FBI complaint submissions, alleged that she lied in court and fraudulently stayed on the Board with
 the knowledge of some, when she had already moved out of the District for at least a year.

21 **b**) She owes a minimum of over-payments and the whole last year of her fraud. 22 2.14. CAROLYN A LARSON (WAGNER): She owes the District at least 23 **\$12,875.00.** Plus proportionate attorney's fees. 24 She sat on the Board for 10 years and took part in every illegal stipend *a*) 25 increase. 26 27 JIM MILLER: on the Board for 6 years: owes \$2,925.00. Plus proportionate 2.15.

attorney's fees.

1

2

3

7

15

28

12

2.16. ROBERT P. DOWNEY: on the Board for 6 years: **owes \$7,675.00.** Plus proportionate attorney's fees.

2.17. CONSERVATIVE ESTIMATE TOTAL:

\$119,089.00 in over-payments, plus approximately to date \$6,000.00 in Attorney's fees_

2.18. <u>Total owed back to the CVPCSD=\$125,089.00</u>

3. WHEREAS, CVPCSD is governed under Gov. Code § 61047(a), § 20201 which sets the maximum compensation rate at \$100 for each meeting attended by a Board Member, or each day in which a Board Member is engaging in official duties, up to six days per month, and;

10

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

3.1. BOARD of DIRECTOR'S Breached: <u>WATER CODES</u>: Gov. Code (§

20201, 20202, never (in 15-years) abides to Code §20203,20204):Gov. Code § 61047(a)(b)

4. WHEREAS, CVPCSD has determined that it has overpaid the Board Members, in that they received more than \$100 for each meeting attended by a Board Member; and

5. WHEREAS, CVPCSD has the ability to increase their reimbursement over \$100 per meeting and/or days engaged in official service pursuant to Gov. Code § 61047 under the terms of Water Code § 20201. However, even though the CVPCSD Board Members believed in good faith

5.1. (Fact: there is NO Prima Facie Evidence which supports this supposition of "believed in good faith")

20 **POINT-OF-FACTS: CVPRC** Diane-louise holds contradictory prima facie a) 21 evidence which the "Parties in Interest" know does exist, which confirms a conspiracy to suppress 22 and conceal the illegal "compensation raises" INDISPUTABLE FACT: Board Members buried 23 raises in the yearly budget under "Salaries" this habitual lack of transparency constitutes fraud by-24 which the Board Members colluded to misappropriate public funds in a covert manor, 25 amalgamating the increases with the Districts General Managers or other employee salaries: clearly 26 27 breaches CA Water Codes: (20201,20202, 61047, 61048): Gov. Code Sec. 29007. "There shall be

28

	CVPCSD "SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT" OBJECTION-WHOLLY-REJECTED: NOVEMBER 10, 2020		
1	a schedule in or supporting the adopted budget document or separate ordinance or resolution, setting		
2	forth for each budget unit the following data for each position classification:		
3	(a) Salary rate or range, as applicable. (b) Total allocated positions approved by the board."		
4	5.2. they were proceeding forward correctly,		
5	a) (FALSE-CLAIM not founded in fact; there is NO documentary chain of		
6	evidence that supports this claim)		
7	5.3. they are now aware the increases were in error and over-payments were		
8	made. CVPCSD		
9 10	a) BE-IT-SETTLED , it was the CVPRC Associates on behalf of the PUBLIC		
11	Sureties/Stakeholders who made the DEMANDS for remedy and cure for the full restitutions.		
12	5.4. now seeks reimbursement for this over-payment, and;		
13	 5.5. FALSE assertions a DEAD THING cannot seek anything without the surety 		
14			
15	demanding it. WHEREBY-BE-IT-RESOLVED that Margaret Long. Esq. Is the ACTOR		
16	Attorney in fact, seeking reimbursement as the Civil Statutory Representation for the CVPCSD		
17	Corpus, she is bound to the PUBLIC best interests, proprietorially above the interests or desires		
18	of the Board Members in both their official and their private capacities. Again, the contract was		
19	drafted with out mediation, prior disclosure, or with any protections for security agreements to		
20	guarantee recovery of public funds.		
21	5.6. Margaret Long. Esq. It is hereby alleged that Ms. Long is considered a co-		
22	conspirator and facilitating by being a litigious instigator. WHEREBY, her actions suggest she		
23 24	will be perpetuating the fraud, by aiding and abetting these Officials in their private capacity		
24	criminality. Motive contention is to foment controversy and to a block administrative remedy		
26	and cure. And to profit from it.		
27	6. WHEREAS, February 11, 2020 CVPCSD		
28			

6.1. (Individual [Board Members]) are not the CORPUS ENTITY, they areFiduciary Officers to [I]t; they are W-4 IRS re-portable employees, who "Work" for theirconstituency: the PUBLIC are the surety (stakeholders).

6.2. was made aware of a potential over-payment, and began to [diligently][move to investigate],

6.3. FALSE assertion which holds No Bases in Fact in Law, that the Board Members were acting ["diligently"]

6.4. The Board Members (did not) on their own volition's, as implied ["move to investigate"], they were forced by the pressure of a potential law suit, due to their persistent avoidance and attempts to be dismissive and cavalier attitudes towards the written and verbal correspondences sighting the breached Water Codes. First hand knowledge in witness with documentation supports this claim:

a) The only concession that the Directors passed (with a 3 to 2 quorum) was to
reduce the Director's compensations down from \$300.00 per meeting: which they had been
receiving for over a year, and (which had no minimum number of meetings per month.), back to
what was stated in the 2015 Bylaws) which was (unlawful)

• Code 34740. "The bylaws shall fix the compensation to be paid to all officers. The compensation received by directors shall not exceed that specified in Section 34741."

b) There is sufficient Prima facie evidence which supports the fact that Diane-louise: Alessi did the investigations and presented verbally in March, and in formal Notices from April to current that the Water Codes that had been [B]reached

6.5. investigate the matter, including retaining district council to advise on the
matter, and;

6.6. POINT-OF-FACTS: After repeatedly trying to evade the criminality of this matter, Diane-louise was left with no recourse but to verbally inform the Director's they would 15

CVPCSD "SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT" OBJECTION-WHOLLY-REJECTED: NOVEMBER 10, 2020 be sued as individuals and they were repeatedly warned that they were responsible for bringing this matter to the Public at Large, and arbitrate to provide their remedy and cure. (That was the sole act that promulgated the retention of legal counsel.)

7. WHEREAS, in *People v. Union Oil Co.* (1957) 48 Cal. 2d 476 (Union Oil) the Court "held that a claim for recovery of public moneys paid out through mistake is a civil claim which is subject to CCP section 338(d)." That case held (at page 482) that a civil action to recover over-payments of public funds was subject to the mistake statute (formerly numbered Code Civ. Proc., § 338, subd. 4), which has the statute of limitation at three years, and;

7.1. WHOLLY-REJECTED, on the grounds that this is a claim of "mistake 10 statute" holds no water, there is no evidence to support this assertion: and is a ploy by the 11 12 attorney to attempt to avoid showing that the parties colluded, and they have full knowledge that 13 they made No efforts to make the compensation raises easily identified or audited through proper 14 protocols, and minimal documentary chains: This is criminal rendering them culpable, they are 15 hereby ALL charged for criminal prosecution for embezzlement and income tax evasion. Prima 16 facie evidence exists that supports the claim of extenuating circumstance which meets the criteria 17 of embezzlement, with a clear intent to conceal the misappropriated funds. 18

WHEREAS, the 3-year Statute of limitations is for the Filing of the Complaints with the
 Court: it does not limit the years of back dating for owed restitutions.

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

8.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

WHEREAS, Attorney General Opinion No. 17-101 (2020)

8.1. OBJECTION-WHOLLY-REJECTED: Attorney's citation has NO bases in law or relevance for the assertion:

8.2. allows the District Board to approve settlement agreements if they observe requirements for disclosure and recusal set forth in Government Code section 1091, subdivision (b)(15), [(15) That of a party to litigation involving the body or board of which the officer is a member in connection with an agreement <u>in which all of the following apply:</u>

COMPLAINTS: (Date of discovery 02/11/2020) (:Diane-louise: ALESSI.© TTEE: Private-Presentative: CVPRC Associate)

1

8.3.

Government Code section <u>1091, subdivision (b)(15), [(15)</u>

(a) An officer shall not be deemed to be interested in a contract entered into a) 2 by a body or board of which the officer is a member within the meaning of this article if the officer 3 4 has only a remote interest in the contract and if the fact of that interest is disclosed to the body or 5 board of which the officer is a member and noted in its official records, and thereafter the body or 6 board authorizes, approves, or ratifies the contract in good faith by a vote of its membership 7 sufficient for the purpose without counting the vote or votes of the officer or member with the 8 remote interest. 9 b) (b) As used in this article, "remote interest" means any of the following 10 (A) The agreement is entered into as part of a settlement of litigation in 8.4. 11 12 which the body or board is represented by legal counsel. 13 a) (B) After a review of the merits of the agreement and other relevant facts and 14 circumstances, a court of competent jurisdiction finds that the agreement serves the public interest. 15 8.5. Based on the citations: no bases in law supports this argument 16 8.6. WHEREBY, there are no merits of this agreement to become a legal 17 instrument. Numerous declarations of facts have never been refuted. 18 19 8.7. WHEREAS, citations are duly challenged, contrary evidence exists 20 that:causes failure to meet the criteria to the public measure of protecting the public's interest 21 8.8. (C) The interested member has recused himself or herself from all 22 participation, direct or indirect, in the making of the agreement on behalf of the body or 23 board. 24 By the ATTORNEY'S Citation: The Director's already breached this 8.9. 25 requirement: 26 27 WHEREAS, the Attorney partook in this collusion, Attorney retained by the 8.10. 28 guilty "body politic is who authorized their own SETTLEMENT CONDITIONS" 17 COMPLAINTS: (Date of discovery 02/11/2020) (:Diane-louise: ALESSI.© TTEE: Private-Presentative: CVPRC Associate)

1	a) [I]f ALL the "interested parties" where to have recused themselves there	
2	would be NO QUORUM. And this SETTLEMENT TEMPLATE and any subsequent	
3	INDIVIDUAL SETTLEMENTS would be VOID, and VOIDED.	
4	8.11. INTERESTED Parties currently hold seats on the Board of Director's:	
5	• Rolando de la Torre (President)	
6	• Lynn Cook (Vice President)	
7	Daniel Negus (Board member)	
8		
9		
10	themselves from voting on their own settlement agreement, and; the	
11	9.1. OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES SETTLEMENTS	
12	a) WHOLLY-REJECTED: on the grounds that 3 Director's (a quorum) are	
13	bias and are the "interested parties"	
14	b) Point of contention: This is a egregious presentment, when it is clear that the	
15	PUBLIC, and or the COURT and a JURY must decide what is in the Public's best interest.	
16	9.2. THE PUBLIC MUST BE NOTIFIED And A Public Hearing And Vote	
17		
18	Taken For The Restitution Settlements	
19	10. WHEREAS, Attorney General Opinion No. 17-101 (2020) also finds that a	
20	settlement agreement for over-payment is not required to collect the full amount owed	
21	10.1. [UNCONSCIONABLE: this citation is not applicable and it DOES NOT	
22 23	STATE this contention. Hence it is FRAUDULENT on it's FACE] security agreements required.	
23	10.2. if there can be a justification for a reduced amount. Here, the cost of litigating	
25	to collect would cost more than is owed CVPCSD, which means it is appropriate for CVPCSD	
26		
27	provide a reduced reministration in the Doard Memoers are writing to voluntarity pay and not	
28	require litigation.	
	18	

1	10.3. [(The "Parties in INTEREST" have no standing in the matters of their own		
2	criminal acts, nor does the Attorney Margaret Long have the standing to speak or RE-Present the		
3	Public shareholders "in interest" in the CVPCSD CORPUS, recovery of assets, the attorney lacks		
4	proper legal jurisdictional authority to criminally prosecute ALL the offending individuals,		
5	which is where restitutions are eligible to be secured by a UCC lien of assets:		
6	10.4. BE-IT-RESOLVED , (CRIMINALITY has no provisions for being		
7	"Voluntary" nor for "Willingness")		
8 9	10.5. WHEREAS, extenuating circumstances supported by witness testimony		
10	supported by facts and the overt acts. California Penal Code 424: ESSENTIAL		
11	INGREDIENTS OF CRIMINAL MISAPPROPRIATION; UNDER SECTION 403 P.P.C		
12	11. AGREEMENT: The parties hereby agree to settle this dispute in its entirety on the		
13	terms set forth below:		
14	1. Board Member shall reimburse CVPCSD the following amount \$		
15 16	11.1. [The actual settlement amounts, MUST have the CPA verified PAY		
10	REPORTS , dating back to 2006 or the 1 st year of commencement of overpayments]		
18	11.2. This constitutes 100% the amount of over-payment from February 11, 2020		
19	until present, and 55% from November 1, 2017 until February 10, 2020.		
20	11.3. OBJECTION-WHOLLY-REJECTED! Of the terms by Attorney		
21	Margaret Long nor the "Parties in INTEREST Directors" have been given any lawful Authority		
22	to reduce any over-payments, nor do they have the authority to restrict the number of years to		
23	recover the over-payments: furthermore the statute of limitations are for filing litigation and has		
24 25	no restrictions on the number of years of funds that can be claimed for restitution.		
26	11.4. 2. Board Member shall make monthly payments of \$ (minimum of		
27	\$25/month) until the amount is paid off.		
28			

1	11.5. OBJECTION-WHOLLY-REJECTED! Attorney Margaret Long nor the		
2	"Parties in INTEREST Directors" have been given any Authority to offer such an UN-Realistic		
3	minimum payment, there are members of the Board that would not live long enough to pay off		
4	what they owe back to the District's coffers:		
5	11.6. Summarily this is UNCONSCIONABLE and it is insulting as it has NO		
6	expectations of repayments.		
7	11.7. There are no penalties: There must be a compounding interest of 10%		
8 9	minimum on the balance.		
10	11.8. Late fees: \$36.00 is customary for bank late fees.		
11	11.9. A UCC Security Agreement must be signed, to assign and to place a lien on		
12	non movable assets, with sufficient value to secure the entire amount owed.		
13	a) LIEN A victim may file a lien against the defendant pursuant to 18 U.S.C.		
14	3664(m)(1)(B). However, the U.S. Attorney automatically files liens on behalf of victims if the loss		
15	is over \$1,500.		
16 17	12. Costs: All parties will bear their own attorney fees and all other costs involved in		
17	this dispute.		
19	13. Waiver of 1542 Rights: Section 1542 of the California Civil Code provides "a		
20	general release does not extend to claims which the creditor does not know or suspect to exist in his		
21	or her favor at the time of executing the release, which if known by him or her must have materially		
22	affected his settlement with the debtor." Despite this provision, each party waives the right to any		
23	future claims or any other rights under section 1542.		
24	13.1. OBJECTION-WHOLLY-REJECTED-and MOVE to STRIKE the		
25 26	provision 1542 CA Civil Code CONDITION or any other form of indemnifications, whereas		
27	the CVPCSD shall not be barred from suing or seeking criminal prosecutions against offending		
28	"Board Members".		
	20		

14. No Admission of Liability: Signing this Settlement Agreement or complying with its terms does not constitute an admission of liability on behalf of any party.

14.1. The CVPRC Association and Diane-louise: Hereby having a vested
interest in the CVPCSD take exception with OBJECTION WHOLLY-REJECTED!
Attorney Margaret Long,Esq. nor the "Parties in INTEREST" AKA (Directors) have been given
any Authority to reduce or limit any such "admission of liability" The actions of "Parties in
Interest" there is prima Facie evidence which exists, whereby these individual "Parties" have
unequivocally admitted guilt, on the Public Record, of unlawful obtainment and
misappropriations of public funds.

11 15. Representative Capacity: Each person signing this Settlement Agreement in a
 12 representative capacity warrants he or she has full authority to bind the principal to this Settlement
 13 Agreement.

15.1. WHEREBY The CVPRC Association and Diane-louise:ALESSI, holding a vested surety interest in the CVPCSD; hereby takes exception with the author/attorney's presumption of "representative capacity" The "principal" is the "creditors, sureties (stakeholders)" whom have not been properly noticed, nor afforded an opportunity to be advised: whereby the majority of the CVPCSD estates vested interest are being preemptively bound through a veiled adhesion "clause",

15.2. WHEREBY, OBJECTION-WHOLLY-REJECTED! NO WARRANTS
of lawful authority exist. The "parties in interest" can not stand in duality and prescribe their own
individual punishments: Attorney Margaret Long nor the "Parties in INTEREST Directors" have
been given any Authority to RE-Present the collective creditors /stakeholders of the CVPCSD
CORPUS; The Official(s) "capacity is extinguished" wherein there is prima facie evidence of
clear cut, [B]reaches of fiduciary duties and subsequent [B]reaches of the Public Trust.

16. Binding Agreement: It is the intent of the parties that this Settlement Agreement be binding and enforceable. Pursuant to Evidence Code § 1123, this document is admissible to prove the parties' agreement.

16.1. OBJECTION-WHOLLY-REJECTED! WARRANTS no lawful
authority exist: Attorney Margaret Long nor the "Parties in INTEREST Directors" have been
given any Authority to represent the shareholders of the CVPCSD CORPUS in a [B]reach of
fiduciary and subsequent [B]reach of the Public Trust.

9

15

20

21

22

23

24

25

1

2

3

a) CA Ev Code § 1123 (2017)

A written settlement agreement prepared in the course of, or pursuant to, <u>a mediation</u>, is not made
 inadmissible, or protected from disclosure, by provisions of this chapter if the agreement is signed
 by the settling parties and any of the following conditions are satisfied:

¹³ (a) The agreement provides that it is admissible or <u>subject to disclosure</u>, or words to that effect.

14 (b) The agreement provides that it is enforceable or binding or words to that effect.

(c) All parties to the agreement expressly agree in writing, or orally in accordance with Section
 1118, to its disclosure.

(d) The agreement is used to show fraud, duress, or illegality that is relevant to an issue in dispute.
(Added by Stats. 1997, Ch. 772, Sec. 3. Effective January 1, 1998.

16.2. ARGUABLE: as there was "never any good faith" attempts to bring this matter into the general public's awareness, hence a measure for "a mediation" was primarily sequestered between the offending "parties in interest" and the [so called, legal representation of Ms. Margaret Long. Esq. the Corpus Entity, CVPCSD is being wrongly construed as being one in the same as the "parties of interest"

17. Integration: This Settlement Agreement represents the complete understanding
 between the parties. No other promises or agreements shall be binding or modify this Settlement
 Agreement unless signed by the parties.

17.1. The CVPRC Association and Diane-louise: Hereby a stakeholder trustee, surety, raises an OBJECTION-WHOLLY-REJECTED! Continuation of flawed relationships, the sureties, creditors, stakeholders, are the injured parties and shall not bound by the "parties in interests" self-aggrandizing, and making contracts that are ONLY BENEFICIAL to them PRIVATELY! And there was NO OPPORTUNITY for the "injured parties" to seek proper reparations by "Mediation", "Arbitration", or "Jury Trial" and ostensibly being barred from having any real means of being made whole.

9 18. Future Attorney Fees: In the event of a dispute or litigation arising out of this
10 Settlement Agreement, or the settlement contemplated hereby, the prevailing party shall be entitled
11 to recover reasonable attorney fees, expenses, and costs.

18.1. EXCEPTION TAKEN: When the legal counselor: Ms. Margaret Long, Esq. Constructs any contracts which she must know that a manor of construction will without doubt provoke controversy, especially when Ms. Long was made aware of the particulars from both sides, she is acting with malfeasance, and it is an easy presumption, that controversy generates more billable hours and revenues for the unethical attorney's firm. It is hereby contended by this poorly written contract's form, terms and conditions, that the author's intentions are obvious and reproachable and repugnant: **WHEREBY**, Ms. Long is causing financial harm by the presentment of this document, and shall indemnify the injured parties interest. And she shall not have any further entitlements to reconstruction of numerous versions without the written approval and or majority authority of the "Public at Large' which may be facilitated through designated representatives or presentatives by majority vote of the (stakeholders).

19. Cooperation on Documents: The parties agree further documents may need to be
prepared and executed to consummate this Settlement Agreement and agree to cooperate in this
process.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

19.1. PROCUREMENT OF INDIVIDUAL UNIFORM COMMERCIAL
CODE SECURITY AGREEMENTS and lien-able assets, RECORD the UCC lien, with
CVPCSD as the holder. SSN, property APN's, Banks, full names and alias, and proper Christian
Appalachian names. And all physical and mailing addresses. All Certified or Re-certified Pay
Records dating back to 2006.

BE-NOTICED-THAT this is a Supplement submission to the Document submitted on November 10th, 2020

WHEREBY, by my digital autograph I approve and affirm that I hold a surety stakeholder interest in these matters.

WHEREAS by my own hand I affixed these seals within my lawful authority as is in my powers as attorney in fact, and as a trustee holding title to land and property and my name.

I am:Diane-louise: of the family Alessi. I hereby reserve all my rights without-prejudice to make the claims present herein and to preserve those in my private persona standing sui juris:

In my private free association I, Diane-louise am recognized as an Authorized Presentative for the CVPRC:



2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

(Seal)

Signature



Alexand

Date:12.14.2020

JOHN ALESSI FAMILY TRUST©: Trustee Common-Law-Copyright-Copy-Claim:All-Rights-Reserved: for ALL entities 2012/2019/2020 Without-Prejudice: Without-Recourse: Pursuant-to-UCC 1-308

Authorized Agent for DIANE L ALESSI® the: DIANE L ALESSI TRUST®

DECEMBER 9th, 2020

:Diane-louise:Alessi. (digitally autographed)

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual(s) who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,

State of California County of Placer

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 14th day of December, 2020,

By Diane Alessi Louise

accuracy, or validity of that document.

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.



:DIANE-LOUISE:ALESSI© TTEE: Private Presentative: Affiant: :DIANE L ALESSI TRUST© In Sui Juris I, Diane-louise:Alessi: do hereby ATTEST and DECLARE in witness

that I hereunto set my hand and affixed my seals and autograph.

Date:12.14.2020

:MERELINE-ANN:SHEPHERD Private Presentative In Sui Juris I, Mereline-ann:Shepherd: do hereby ATTEST in witness that I have 1st hand knowledge to the matter, therefore hereunto I set my hand and affixed my seal and autograph.

Date 12.14.2020

:TIFHANY-ANN: LÉONARD-VAN DER LINDEN©. Private Presentative: In Sui Juris

I, **Tiffany-ann:Leonard:van der Linden:** do hereby ATTEST in witness that I have 1st hand knowledge to the matter, therefore hereunto I set my hand and affixed my seal and autograph.



Date:12.14.2020

:JØANNE:PARFITT:CARMONA.© Private Presentative: In Sui Juris I, JoAnne:Parfitt :Carmona: do hereby ATTEST in witness that I have 1st hand knowledge to the matter, therefore hereunto I set my hand and affixed my seal and autograph.

Common-Law-Copyright-Copy-Claim: All-Rights-Reserved: for ALL entities 2012/2019/2020 Without-Prejudice: Without-Recourse: Pursuant-to-UCC 1-308

BE-NOTICED-THAT this is a Supplement submission to the Document submitted on November 10th, 2020

WHEREBY, by my digital autograph I approve and affirm that I hold a surety stakeholder interest in these matters.

WHEREAS by my own hand I affixed these seals within my lawful authority as is in my powers as attorney in fact, and as a trustee holding title to land and property and my name.

I am:Diane-louise: of the family Alessi. I hereby reserve all my rights without-prejudice to make the claims present herein and to preserve those in my private persona standing sui juris:

In my private free association I, Diane-louise am recognized as an Authorized Presentative for the CVPRC:



VE L ALESSI ~ 7

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12



Authorized Agent for DIANE L ALESSI® the: DIANE L ALESSI TRUST® JOHN ALESSI FAMILY TRUST®:Trustee Common-Law-Copyright-Copy-Claim:All-Rights-Reserved: for ALL entities 2012/2019/2020 Without-Prejudice: Without-Recourse: Pursuant-to-UCC 1-308



13	DECEMBER 9 th , 2020 :Diane-louise:Alessi.	Date:12.14.2020	
14	(digitally autographed)	:DIANE-LOUISE:ALESSI© TTEE: Private Presentative: Affiant: :DIANE L ALESSI TRUST© In Sui Juris	
15 16	A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual(s) who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	I, Diane-louise:Alessi: do hereby ATTEST and DECLARE in witness that I hereunto set my hand and affixed my seals and autograph. Date:12.14.2020	
17 18	State of California County of <u>Placer</u>	:MERELINE-ANN:SHEPHERD© Private Presentative In Sui Juris I, Mereline-ann:Shepherd: do hereby ATTEST in witness that I have 1 st hand knowledge to the matter, therefore hereunto I set my	
19 20	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 14 th day of <u>December</u> , 20 <u>20</u> ,	hand and affixed my seal and autograph. Date:12:14.2020	
21 22	By Tiffany Ann Leonard Van Der Linden proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.	:TIFF ANY-ANN: LEONARD-VAN DER EINDEN©. Private Presentative: In Sui Juris I, Tiffany-ann:Leonard:van der Linden: do hereby ATTEST in witness that I have 1st hand knowledge to the matter, therefore hereunto I set my hand and affixed my seal and autograph.	
23 24	HIVAYAT ALI OMM. #2235698 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA	Date:12.14.2020 :JOANNE:PARFITT:CARMONA.© Private Presentative:	
25 26	COUNTY OF PLACER My Comm. Expires MARCH 25, 2022	In Sui Juris I, JoAnne:Parfitt :Carmona: do hereby ATTEST in witness that I have 1 st hand knowledge to the matter, therefore hereunto I set my hand and affixed my seal and autograph.	
27	(Seal) Signature		
28	8 Common-Law-Copyright-Copy-Claim:All-Rights-Reserved: for ALL entities 2012/2019/2020 Without-Prejudice: Without-Recourse: Pursuant-to-UCC 1-308		
		25	

BE-NOTICED-THAT this is a Supplement submission to the Document submitted on November 10th, 2020

WHEREBY, by my digital autograph I approve and affirm that I hold a surety stakeholder interest in these matters.

WHEREAS by my own hand I affixed these seals within my lawful authority as is in my powers as attorney in fact, and as a trustee holding title to land and property and my name.

I am:Diane-louise: of the family Alessi. I hereby reserve all my rights without-prejudice to make the claims present herein and to preserve those in my private persona standing sui juris:

In my private free association I, Diane-louise am recognized as an Authorized Presentative for the CVPRC:



DECEMBER 9th, 2020

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12



Authorized Agent for DIANE L ALESSI® the: DIANE L ALESSI TRUST® JOHN ALESSI FAMILY TRUSTO: Trustee Common-Law-Copyright-Copy-Claim: All-Rights-Reserved: for ALL entities 2012/2019/2020 Without-Prejudice: Without-Recourse: Pursuant-to-UCC 1-308



Date:12.14.2020

13 :Diane-louise:Alessi. :DIANE-LOUISE: ALESSI© TTEE: Private Presentative: Affiant: (digitally autographed) 14 :DIANE L ALESSI TRUST© In Sui Juris I, Diane-louise: Alessi: do hereby ATTEST and DECLARE in witness A notary public or other officer completing this 15 that I hereunto set my hand and affixed my seals and autograph. certificate verifies only the identity of the individual(s) who signed the document to which this 16 certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, Date:12.14.2020 accuracy, or validity of that document. :MERELINE-ANN:SHEPHERD© Private Presentative 17 **State of California** In Sui Juris I, Mereline-ann:Shepherd: do hereby ATTEST in witness County of Placer 18 that I have 1st hand knowledge to the matter, therefore hereunto I set my hand and affixed my seal and autograph. Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before 19 me on this 14th day of December, 2020, Date:12.14.2020 20 By Jo Anne armona :TIFFANY-ANN: LEONARD-VAN DER LINDEN©. 21 Private Presentative: In Sui Juris proved to me on the basis of satisfactory I, Tiffany-ann:Leonard:van der Linden: do hereby ATTEST in evidence to be the person(s) who appeared witness that I have 1st hand knowledge to the matter, therefore hereunto 22 before me. I set my hand and affixed my seal and autograph. 23 HIVAYAT ALI Date:12.14.2020 COMM. #2235698 24 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA JOAN E:PARFITT:CARMONA. Provide Proventative: COUNTY OF PLACER My Comm. Expires MARCH 25, 2022 In Sui Juris I, JoAnne: Parfitt : Carmona: do hureby ATTEST in 25 witness that I have 1st hand knowledge to the matter therefore hereunto I set my hand and affixed my seal and autograph. 26 (Seal) Signature 27 Common-Law-Copyright-Copy-Claim: All-Rights-Reserved: for ALL entities 2012/2019/2020 Without-Prejudice: Without-Recourse: 28 Pursuant-to-UCC 1-308

BE-NOTICED-THAT this is a Supplement submission to the Document submitted on November 10th, 2020

WHEREBY, by my digital autograph I approve and affirm that I hold a surety stakeholder interest in these matters.

WHEREAS by my own hand I affixed these seals within my lawful authority as is in my powers as attorney in fact, and as a trustee holding title to land and property and my name.

I am:Diane-louise: of the family Alessi. I hereby reserve all my rights without-prejudice to make the claims present herein and to preserve those in my private persona standing sui juris:

In my private free association I, Diane-louise am recognized as an Authorized Presentative for the CVPRC:



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

(Seal)

Signatur



JOHN ALESSI FAMILY TRUST C: Trustee

Without-Prejudice: Without-Recourse: Pursuant-to-UCC 1-308

Authorized Agent for DIANE L ALESSI® the: DIANE L ALESSI TRUST® Common-Law-Copyright-Copy-Claim: All-Rights-Reserved: for ALL entities 2012/2019/2020

DECEMBER 9th, 2020

:Diane-louise:Alessi. (digitally autographed)

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual(s) who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Placer

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 14" day of December, 2020.

By Mereline Ann Shepherd

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.



:DIANE-LOUISE:ALESSI© TTEE: Private Presentative: Affiant: :DIANE L ALESSI TRUST© In Sui Juris I, Diane-louise: Alessi: do hereby ATTEST and DECLARE in witness that I hereunto set my hand and affixed my seals and autograph.

Date:12.14.2020

:MERELINE-ANN:SHEPHERD© Private Presentative In Sui Juris I, Mereline-ann:Shepherd: do hereby ATTESL in witness that I have 1st hand knowledge to the matter, therefore hereunto I set my hand and affixed my seal and autograph.

Date:12.14.2020

Date:12.14.2020

:TIFFANY-ANN: LEONARD-VAN DER LINDEN©. Private Presentative: In Sui Juris

I, Tiffany-ann:Leonard:van der Linden: do hereby ATTEST in witness that I have 1st hand knowledge to the matter, therefore hereunto I set my hand and affixed my seal and autograph.

Date:12.14.2020

:JOANNE:PARFITT:CARMONA.@ Private Presentative: In Sui Juris I, JoAnne: Parfitt : Carmona: do hereby ATTEST in witness that I have 1st hand knowledge to the matter, therefore hereunto I set my hand and affixed my seal and autograph.

Common-Law-Copyright-Copy-Claim: All-Rights-Reserved: for ALL entities 2012/2019/2020 Without-Prejudice: Without-Recourse: Pursuant-to-UCC 1-308